[Davis, Hardin A.]

Hardin K. Davis

This morning at six o'clock at his home, No. 87 East Seventh Street occurred the death of Hardin K. Davis, an old and respected citizen. Mr. Davis was born in Cincinnati, Chenango County, N. Y., eighty-four years ago. There he lived until 1827 when he came to this city. Oswego has since been his home. His trade was that of a steel worker and for some years he has conducted a shop of his own in East Bridge near Sixth Street. In 1841 he was married to Elizabeth Bernside of New Haven, N. Y. One son, Mr. Frank E. Davis of San Diego, Cal., survives him together with four grandchildren, Hardin and George Davis of Oswego, and Grace and Charles Davis of San Diego, Cal. In 1879 Mr. Davis served as an Alderman and he held the office of Post Noble Grand in the I. O. O. F. The funeral will take place to-morrow (Suuday) afternoon at four o'clock. Burial at Riverside.

Oswego Times, Oswego NY, Sat. 13 Aug 1898

Funeral of Hardin K. Davis.

The funeral of the late Hardin K. Davis was held from his home in East Seventh Street at four o'clock yesterday afternoon. Oswegatchie Lodge I. O. O. F. attended in a body. Mr. Davis had been a member of this lodge for over fifty years. The services were conducted by the Rev. W. [William] S. Goodell. [Universalist]. The following acted as pall-bearers: George Gobie, William Blackwood, John H. Tibbitts, V. K. Burr, T. J. Tifft and George Barlow. Burial was at Riverside.

Oswego Times, Oswego NY, Mon. 15 Aug 1898

Transcribed on 14 Nov 2023 by Karen E. Dau of East Rochester, NY